

No. 17-494

In the Supreme Court of the United States

South Dakota,
Petitioner,

v.

Wayfair, Inc., Overstock, Inc., and Newegg, Inc.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of South
Dakota

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE UNITED
NETWORK EQUIPMENT DEALERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE OWNERS' RIGHTS
INITIATIVE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jonathan Band
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Band PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Small Businesses Engaged in Interstate Commerce Are Vulnerable to the Cost of Additional Audits	6
II. Elimination of the Physical Presence Rule Would Significantly Increase the Number of Audits by State Authorities.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	2
<i>Impression Products, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017).....	2
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess v. Dep’t of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	3, 5
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Legislative Materials	
Fla. Stat. § 213.015(10).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 213.29	13
Minn. Stat. § 297A.66 Subd. 2(b)	16
<i>Exploring Alternative Solutions on the Internet Sales Tax Issue, Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives</i> , 113 Cong. 72 (2014) (statement of James H. Sutton)	12, 13, 14
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, § 502(D)	4, 17

Other Materials

- American Legislative Exchange Council,
Unaccountable and Unaffordable (Dec. 2017) https://www.alec.org/app/uploads/2017/12/2017-Unaccountable-and-Unaffordable-FINAL_DEC_WEB.pdf10
- Emma Brown, *With state budget in crisis, many Oklahoma schools hold classes four days a week*, Wash. Post (May 27, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/with-state-budget-in-crisis-many-oklahoma-schools-hold-classes-four-days-a-week/2017/05/27/24f73288-3cb8-11e7-8854-21f359183e8c_story.html?utm_term=.d104b121cae3..... 10-11
- Daniel DeSalvo and Jeffrey Kuclik, *How Today's big Supreme Court case on public-sector unions could lead to a fiscal crisis*, Wash. Post (Feb. 26, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/monkey-cage/wp/2018/02/26/heres-whats-at-stake-today-as-the-supreme-court-hears-janus-v-afscme-not-for-unions-but-for-states-balance-sheets/?undefined=&utm_term=.1e96252bb981&wpisrc=nl_politics&wpmm=110
- Matthew Heller, *Small Firms Pay Bigger Slice of Revenue in Audit Fees*, CFO (Feb. 26, 2015), <http://ww2.cfo.com/auditing/2015/02/small-firms-pay-bigger-slice-revenue-audit-fees/>9

Paul T. Hill and Georgia Heyward, *A troubling contagion: The rural 4-day school week*, (March 3, 2017), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/brown-center-chalkboard/2017/03/03/a-troubling-contagion-the-rural-4-day-school-week/>11

Terrence P. Jeffrey, *State and Local Income, Sales and Property Taxes All Hit Records in 2017*, CNSNews.com (March 22, 2018), <https://www.cnsnews.com/news/article/terrence-p-jeffrey/state-and-local-income-sales-and-property-taxes-hit-records-2017>.....10

National Conference of State Legislatures, *State Constitutional and Statutory Requirements for Balanced Budgets*, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/fiscal-policy/state-constitutional-and-statutory-requirements-fo.aspx>11

Suzanne Perez Tobias, *South East Kansas district implements four-day school week*, Wichita Eagle (April 19, 2016), <http://www.kansas.com/news/local/education/article72631157.html>11

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-18-114, *SALES TAXES: States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs* (2017).....9
